RESOLUTION NO. 07-1464

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AGOURA HILLS, CALIFORNIA, ESTABLISHING LIMITATIONS ON FEES THAT MAY BE CHARGED FOR NEWSRACKS

A. <u>Recitals.</u>

- (i) The City Council of the City of Agoura Hills declares that uncontrolled placement and maintenance of newsracks in the public-right-of-way constitutes a threat to public health, safety and welfare.
- (ii) The City Council declares that the Ordinance establishes a comprehensive newsrack regulation.
- (iii) The City Council declares the Ordinance reduces the City's liability exposure to personal injury and property damage claims.
- (iv) The City Council declares that recovery of City's administrative costs associated with implementation of the newsrack regulation is necessary.
- (v) The City Council considered the matter on September 26, 2007 in the City Council Chambers in the course of a regularly scheduled City Council meeting. After receiving all written and oral testimony and deliberating on such evidence, this City Council has concluded that the Ordinance will establish comprehensive newsrack regulations in order to achieve substantial government interest.
- (vi) All prerequisites to the adoption of this resolution have occurred as required.

B. <u>Resolution.</u>

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Agoura Hills does hereby find, determine, and resolve as follows:

<u>Section 1.</u> The City Council finds as true and adopts as findings the information set forth in Part A, Recitals, of this Resolution. The agenda report to the City Council dated September 26, 2007 is hereby incorporated to this Resolution by reference and adopted as findings.

<u>Section 2.</u> The City Council finds that the California Environmental Quality Act of 1970, as amended, ("CEQA") does not apply to the adoption of this Resolution, pursuant to the general exception for projects that do not have the potential for causing a significant effect on the environment, as set forth in Section 15061 of Article 18 of chapter 3 of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations.

Section 3. The City Council hereby approves this Resolution establishing limitations on fees that may be charged for newsracks (refer to Exhibit A, Newsrack Fees).

Section 4. The City Clerk shall certify to the adoption of this Resolution.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED this 26th day of September, 2007, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES:	(0)
NOES:	(0)
ABSTAIN:	(0)
ABSENT:	(0)

Dan Kuperberg, Mayor

ATTEST:

Kimberly M. Rodrigues, CMC City Clerk